

UWSA BIKE LAB INDIVIDUAL RELEASE AND HOLD-HARMLESS AGREEMENT

The Bike Lab is a volunteer based service that utilizes the experience of other bike owners who have learned how to perform some basic maintenance of their own bikes and are willing to offer their time in assisting others to learn how to service their bikes. The Bike Lab may provide explanations or answer questions that bike owners may have on how to fix their bikes and may lend tools to assist in performing basic repairs. The Bike Lab reserves the right in their absolute discretion to withhold any of the services available and to refer bike owners to commercial bike repair shops.

It is understood and agreed by all who utilize this service that:

- the bike lab representatives are not professionals and their advice is based on their own experience and the pleasure of being able to assist others to enjoy their bikes.
- the tools and equipment are for the benefit of all and therefore are to be treated with respect and care and returned immediately on completion of the use so others may benefit.
- disrespectful conduct or abuse or failure to treat the tools with respect and care or follow instruction in their proper use and to immediately return the tools shall result in immediate termination of the privileges available and in the most serious of incidents to involvement of campus security.
- failure to follow instructions or to complete a repair properly are the Participant's responsibility and it is understood the Bike Lab and volunteers have no responsibility whatsoever to the Participant.

I have read these statements and by my signature acknowledge having had the opportunity to seek explanations or to having been satisfied with such explanations as were made.

Therefore in consideration of my being permitted to participate in the Bike Lab and to seek information or assistance or the use of the services of the Bike Lab whatsoever including the temporary use of tools and equipment, I agree to and understand the following:

- any modifications made to bikes and/or modifications to bike parts;
- any maintenance that I might perform, or that might be performed or advised by anyone else;
- any participation in Bike Lab training programs, workshops, programming drop-ins and general volunteer work (and/or work/participation in programming where I might be paid an honorarium); involves a certain degree of risk that could result in injury, death, loss or damage to person or property.

After carefully considering the risk involved, I hereby release, hold-harmless, and waive all claims associated with the participation outlined above which I may have against The University of Winnipeg Students' Association (UWSA) as well as The University of Winnipeg, its employees, officers, directors, agents, volunteers and members.

(Continued on pg 2, over)

I also agree, through my participation in the UWSA Bike Lab, to the release and use of my image (photo and video) for purposes chosen by The UWSA and/or its partners.

I further agree to behave in a respectful manner and act in accordance with all UWSA and UW policies when participating in the UWSA Bike Lab or any partnered activities.

Name of Participant (please print clearly): _____

Signature (if 18 or over): _____

Date: _____

If the person contracted is under 18 years of age, this release must be signed by a parent or guardian.

Name of Parent/Guardian (please print clearly): _____

Parent/Guardian Signature:

Parent/Guardian Phone Number:

Date: _____